ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE

e V) —

MArRK MARTIN

October 20, 2016

The Honorable Doug Curtis
Saline County Clerk

215 Main, Suite 9

Benton, AR 72019

Re: City of Benton Annexation Ordinance 46 of 2016
Dear Mr. Curtis,

This letter acknowledges receipt and filing of the following notice of municipal boundary change by the Office of the
Secretary of State:

Filing Type: Annexation pursuant to A.C.A § 14-40-609 (annexation by petition 100% of land owners)
Effective Date: 9/26/2016 (Emergency Declared)

County: Saline City: Benton
City Ordinance: 46 of 2016 Dated: 09/26/2016
County Court Order: CC 2016-5 Dated: 07/26/2016

A file marked copy of the ordinance and exhibits submitted to our Office along with the GIS Office map are enclosed.
By copy of this letter (and its enclosures), the Secretary of State hereby notifies the appropriate mapping authorities
for Arkansas. Please retain these copies as official record of the filing of the municipal boundary change by the
Arkansas Secretary of State.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this pending filing please contact our office at 501-682-3401.

Sincerely,

A TEAR

Cynthia Fisher

Special Projects Manager

Arkansas Secretary of State Legal Division
500 Woodlane St, Suite 256

Little Rock, AR 72201
501-682-3401

Cc: Arkansas Geographic Information Systems Office (w/ encl)
Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department Mapping Department (w/ encl)
UALR Institution for Economic Advancement (w/encl)
Tom-Tom (w/encl)
Ms. Cindy Stracener, City Clerk and Treasurer

Room 256 State Capitol - Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094
501-682-1010 - Fax 501-682-3510
e-mail: arsos@sos.arkansas.gov » www.sos.arkansas.gov




Arkansas Secretary of State
Mark Martin Arkensas Secretary of State, 500 Woodlane Ave, Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

Municipal Boundary Change Checklist

County: SQ. ll‘ne" City/Town: 6 € nﬁl’D ﬂ 4 M

City Ordinance/Resolution No: i ﬂQ QQO/ { () ___ Date approved: q’ 2o~/ ‘9

County Court Case Nu:g Z:QQ[{Q 5 2 Date of Order: Ju L’ 6/7(& g 0 { (ﬂ

Alist of A 'fkansas ‘Code: rhummpal o

Type: [Click down:arrow:at: nghtto seleotqfro', :

Date Change Effective: 9"0? Q / é Emergency clause: #Yes {®) No
For Circuit Court Challenge: Date Filed: Cupheld O overturned O Other (attach explanation)
Initiating party:

@Al Landowners () Maijority Landowners ()Municipal Governing Body O State () Other

Supporting Documentation attached {check all that apply):

@/File marked copy of City Ordinance/Resolution (not required for A.€.A §14-40-1801)
Q/File marked copy of County Court Order (not required for A.C.A. §14-40-501)
-@'groof of Publication for ali Legal Motices (Mearing, Election, City Ordinoncef/Resolution)
Copy of Arkansas GIS approved printed map and certification letter
[[] Fiie marked copy of Petition Part or File marked copy of the certified special election results (If applicable}
["] File marked copy of Complaint and final Circuit Court Qrder {Court Challenge only)

Municipal Contact. .

Name: \SHO(DJ\QK Title: ‘C\.‘}u Cl"dk

Street Address: ‘l’ 1 Soudh &1&"( S , =

City: &ﬁk\\/‘l A St: M Zip code: HLZD‘S

City/County O icial:
Signature: Z‘_ﬂf /ancgffﬁ('ﬂM — Title: a)l ;4 &M
Date: / O 3 I |

Complete one form for each erdinance/resolution and nitach it as a cover page to the supporting document set, Submit the documents to

Arkansas Secretary of State, Atten: Municipal Boundary Filing, 500 Woodlane Ave, Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

Office of the Arkansas Secretary of State use only

Z i 4¢ FILED
Received by: =3 “"wi““‘-; 0CT 290 2016

Arkansas
Secretary of State
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Doug Curtis S

Saline County Cletk 215 N. Main, Suite 9, Benton, Arkansas 72019 - (501) 303-5630

July 25, 2016

RECEIVED

UCT 1.9 2015
Re: In the Matter of Annexation of Certain Tettitory Ark
Ansas

Contiguous to the City of Benton, Arkansas Secreta Y of State

Judge Arey,
In accordance with Arlkansas Code Annotated § 14-40-609 (Act 991 of 2015), I have:

A) Verified the identify of Petitionet in the above referenced matter;

B) Verified that there are no property owners included in the petition that do not wish to have
their property annexed;

C) Verified that the property is contiguous with the City of Beaton; and

D) Verified that no enclaves will be created if the petition is accepted by the City of Benton.

If you have any questions, or need anything further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

‘Q@“‘%%%‘/ FILED

Doug Curtis 0CT 29 2016

Arkansas
Secretary of State



ORDINANCE NO. 46 OF 2016

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN TERRITORY INTO THE
CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF BENTON, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS;
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Duke Family Limited Partnership, LLP, as property owner, filed a petition
with the County Court of Saline County, Arkansas, to annex certain contiguous property hereinafter
described, into the corporate limits of the City of Benton, Saline County, Arkansas, and

WHEREAS, on the 26th day of July, 2016, Jeff Arey, Saline County Judge, determined that
said petition should be granted and that the property hereinafter described should be released
from Saline County and annexed to the corporate limits of the City of Benton, Saline County,
Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, more than thirty (30) days has expired since entry of said order and the City of
Benton desires to accept said property into the City,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BENTON,
ARKANSAS:

SECTION1:  The property hereinafter described be annexed and made a part of the City of
Benton, Saline County, Arkansas, and is to be included in Ward 2 and zoned as CH- Commercial
Highway and is described as follows, to wit:

THAT PART OF THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 20 AND THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 17, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, SALINE COUNTY,
ARKANSAS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 20; THENCE SOUTH 89°13'23" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE THEREOF 1358.25 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 89°13'23" WEST
CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE 617.82 FEET; THENCE NORTH 22°16'32" EAST 136.87
FEET; THENCE NORTH 67°43'28" WEST 309.78 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY
LINE OF HIGHWAY 67; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY 67 THE
FOLLOWING COURSES: NORTHERLY ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE 94.50 FEET ALONG A
CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 4513.95 FEET SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD
DIRECTION OF NORTH 17°51'44" EAST AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 94.50 FEET; THENCE NORTH
17°15'45" EAST 720.73 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE 30;
THENCE ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE 30 THE FOLLOWING COURSES:
NORTH 48°01'54" EAST 511.91 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 17; THENCE
NORTH 48°01'54" EAST 264.87 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°11'15" EAST LEAVING SAID RIGHT OF
WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE 30 FOR 1550.45 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING

20.00 ACRES MORE OR LESS, ‘
FILED
0CT 20 2016

Arkansas
Secretary of State
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FILED

SR IHE COUNTY _
PROPATE & COUMTY CLERK
OFA2iAe R

g
M)

July 21, 2016

Mr. Eric Richardson, P.E.
Richardson Engineering, PLLC

RE: City of Benton Annexation Coordination Requirement

Mr. Richardson,

Thank you for coordinating with our office as you seek to annex property inte the City of
Benton, AR said property being part of the North ¥ of Section 20, Township 2 South, Range
15 West. This letter represents confirmation that you have properly coordinated with our
office (Arkansas GIS Office) as specified in § 14-40-101 (Act 914 of 2015) of the 90t
General Assembly.

Our office will wait completion of any additional steps necessary for the proposed

boundary change, which normally comes from the Arkansas Secretary of State Elections
Division after any appropriate filing by your County Clerk.

Thank you,

Richie Pierce, Sr. GIS Analyst
/rp

Attachments:
GIS Office Map of Proposed Annexation
Secretary of State Municipal Change Checklist

ARKANSAS GIS OFFICE - 1 CAPITOL MALL SUITE 6D - LITTLE ROCK - ARKANSAS - 72201
PHONE (501) 682-2767 - www.gis.arkansas.gov - FAX (501) 682-6077
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BoB RAMSEY

Saline ‘County Assessor
2016 JUL 26 AMID: 32

July 25, 2016 BY, g(‘/

RE: In the Matter of Annexation of Certain Territory Contiguous to the City of Benton, Arkansas

Judge Arey,
In accordance with Arkansas Code Annotated §14-40-609 (Act 991 of 2015), | have:

A) Verified the identify of Petitioner in the above referenced matter;

B) Verified that there are no property owners included in the petition that do not wish
to have their property annexed;

C). Verified that the property is contiguous with the City of Benton; and

D) Verified that no enclaves will be created if the petition is accepted by the City of
Benton.

If you have any questions, or need anything further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
ot

Bob Ramsey
Saline County Assessor

Saline County Courthouse = 215 North Main Street, Suite 7 = Benton, Arkansas 72015
1-501-303-5622 = 1-800-794-5800 » Fax: 1-501-303-5714
bob@salineassessor.org



IN THE COUNTY COURT OF SALINE COUNTY, AR%(ﬁAEliSAS
NO. CC 2016-5 itk
S INE COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN %P‘:’Eﬂi&li,ﬁ?yé 5%%{
LA w30 g hE
Mo\

TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO THE CITY OF BENTON, ARKANS% f.‘

rel ]
VAT
DECREE OF ANNEXATION ﬂ

Comes for hearing the Petition of Duke Family Limited Partnership, LLP, who is the one hundred
percent (100%) property owner of portions of Section 20 and Section 17, Township 2 South, Range 15
West, asking that the following territory be annexed to the City of Benton, Saline County, Arkansas, to-
wit:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION, SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A”

The area to be annexed is to include all adjacent and abutting public streets and rights of way.
After hearing the evidence, the Court finds:

I. That the Petition for Annexation is attested by the property owner;

2. That the boundaries of said territory have been accurately described within the petition;

3. That said land is adjacent and contiguous to the City of Benton, Saline County, Arkansas and
provides for contiguity of access;

4. That said petition contained all required verifications and is complete and accurate;
5. That no enclaves will be created by the annexation;
6. That said petition contains a schedule of services; and

7. That said petition should be granted and the territory as above described should be annexed to the
City of Benton, Saline County, Arkansas, and become part of said City.

THEREFORE the Court hereby ORDERS, JUDGES, and DECREES that the lands described above are
hereby annexed to and made part of the City of Benton, Saline County, Arkansas. The Court hereby
orders that the original papers in this cause be delivered to the Clerk of Saline County, Arkansas, and the
Clerk, after properly recording and filing the original papers, prepare transcripts of same; that one of the
certified transcripts be delivered to the City of Benton, Arkansas, one copy to the Arkansas Secretary of
f ar Commission.
Jeft Aky#Saline Coun Ldge

FILED /2/
0CT 20 2016 Date [/

Arkansas
Secretary of State

State and one copy to the Director of the Tax Division of the Arka; Public Sery




EXHIBIT A

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AS SURVEYED

THAT PART OF THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 20 AND THAT PART OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST,
SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 20; THENCE SOUTH 89°13'23" WEST ALONG THE
SOUTH LINE THEREOF 1358.25 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH
89°13'23" WEST CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE 617.82 FEET: THENCE NORTH
22°16'32" EAST 136.87 FEET; THENCE NORTH 67°43'28" WEST 309.78 FEET TO A POINT ON
THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY 67; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT OF
WAY LINE OF HIGHWAY 67 THE FOLLOWING COURSES: NORTHERLY ALONG SAID RIGHT
OF WAY LINE 94.50 FEET ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF
4513.95 FEET SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD DIRECTION OF NORTH 17°51'44" EAST AND A
CHORD LENGTH OF 94.50 FEET; THENCE NORTH 17°15'45" EAST 720.73 FEET TO A POINT
ON THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE 30; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT
OF WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE 30 THE FOLLOWING COURSES: NORTH 48°01'54" EAST
511.91 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 17; THENCE NORTH 48°01'54"
EAST 264.87 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°11'15" EAST LEAVING SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
INTERSTATE 30 FOR 1550.45 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 20.00

ACRES MORE OR LESS.
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CLERK’S CERTIFICATE SALINE COUNT Y, AR

COuU
STATE OF ARKANSAS) D.C P\E VA& PROBATE CLERK
)ss |
COUNTY OF SALINE )

I, Cindy Stracener, City Clerk of the City of Benton, hereby certify that the attached and
foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance 46 of 2016 and the same appears on

file, and of record, in my office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporation
seal of said City, this 3rd day of September 2016.

(oo Shacngi

Cindy SWener, City Clerk

Seal



